
March 14, 2004

CJIS POLICY COUNCIL MEMBERS
Members’ Term: July 2002 - June 2004
Officers’ Term: July 2003 – June 2004

Chair:  Sheriff Stephen DeBoer, Barry County Sheriff Department
Vice-Chair: Chief James Valentine, Lowell Police Department
Executive Secretary: Mr. Tom Evans, Michigan State Police

ATTORNEY GENERAL
Mr. Kevin Simowski
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division
P. O. Box 30218
Lansing, Michigan 48909
Phone: (517) 241-6565
Fax: (517) 241-6568
Email:  SimowskiK@michigan.gov

MICHIGAN JUDGES ASSOCIATION
Honorable Chad C. Schmucker
Judge of the 4th Circuit Court
312 S. Jackson Street
Jackson, Michigan 49201
Phone:  (517) 768-8511
Fax:  (517) 788-4695
Email:  Cschmuck@co.jackson.mi.us

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Ms. Anne Corgan, Director
Michigan Dept. of State
Bureau of Legal Services.
Mutual Building, 3rd Floor
208 N. Capitol Avenue
Lansing, Michigan  48918
Phone: (517) 241-3463
FAX: (517) 241-4850
Email: corgana@michigan.gov

STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Mr. Nial Raaen
Director, Trial Court Services
State Court Administrative Office
309 N. Washington Square, P.O. Box 30048
Lansing, Michigan  48909
Phone: (517) 373-7496
FAX: (517) 373-8922
Email:  Raaenn@courts.mi.gov

PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

ASSOCIATION
Prosecutor Charles Sherman
Clinton County Prosecutor
County Courthouse
100 E. State Street
St. Johns, Michigan  48879
Phone: (989) 224-5260
Fax: (989) 224-5259
Email:  Sherman@clinton-county.org

Prosecutor James Gregart
Kalamazoo County Prosecutor
227 W. Michigan Avenue
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49007
Phone: (269) 383-8900
Fax: (269) 383-0475
Email:  jjgreg@kalcounty.com

Prosecutor Jeffrey Sauter
Eaton County Prosecutor
1045 Independence Blvd.
Charlotte, Michigan 48813
Phone: (517) 543-7500 ext. 265
Fax:  (517) 543-3348
Email:  jsauter@co.eaton.mi.us

MICHIGAN DISTRICT JUDGES
ASSOCIATION
Judge Kirk Tabbey
14A-2 District Court
415 West Michigan
Ypsilanti, Michigan 48197
Phone: (734) 484-6690
Fax: (734) 484-6697
Email:  tabbeyk@ewashtenaw.org

DETROIT POLICE DEPARTMENT
Interim Chief Ella Bully-Cummings
Detroit Police Department
1300 Beaubien – Room 303
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 596-1850
Fax: (313) 596-1500
Email:  myersl350@dpdhq.ci.detroit.mi.us



MICHIGAN SHERIFFS'ASSOCIATION
Sheriff Stephen DeBoer
Barry County Sheriff Dept.
1212 W. State St.
Hastings, Michigan 49058
Phone (269) 948-4805
FAX: (269) 948-4831
Email:  barrycountysheriff@voyager.net

Lt. Michelle Young
Kent County Sheriff Dept.
701 Ball, NE
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
Phone: (616) 632-6204
FAX: (616) 336-2122
Email:  Michelle.Lajoye-Young@Kentcounty.org

Sheriff Tilman L. Crutchfield
Monroe County Sheriff Department
100 E. Second
Monroe, Michigan 48161
Phone: (734) 240-7409
Fax: (734) 240-7480
Email:  tilman_crutchfield@monroemi.org

Capt. Donald G. Divis
Berrien County Sheriff Department
919 Port Street
St. Joseph, Michigan 49085
Phone: (616) 983-7141
Fax: (616) 982-8669
Email:  ddivis@berriencounty.org

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
Mr. Jeffrey L. Baumann, Administrator
Office of Audit, Internal Affairs and Litigation
Department of Corrections
Grandview Plaza, P. O. Box 30003
Lansing, Michigan  48909
Phone: (517) 373-3515
Fax: (517) 373-6883
Email:  BaumanJL@michigan.gov

MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
Lt. Col. Thomas Miller
Administrative & Information Services Bureau
714 S. Harrison Road
East Lansing, Michigan  48823
Phone: (517) 336-6175
Fax: (517) 336-6255
Email:  MillerT@michigan.gov

Capt. Charles Bush
Criminal Investigation Division
4000 Collins Road
Lansing, Michigan 48909
Phone: (517) 336-6107
Fax: (517) 336-6211
Email: bushce@michigan.gov

Ms. Diane Sherman
Criminal Justice Information Center
7150 Harris Drive
Lansing, Michigan  48913
Phone: (517) 322-5511
Fax: (517) 322-6326
Email:  ShermaDL@michigan.gov

Inspector Dennis MacDonell
Uniform Services Bureau
714 S. Harrison Road
East Lansing, Michigan 48823
Phone: (517) 336-6524
Fax: (517) 336-6551
Email: MacDoneD@michigan.gov

HUMAN SERVICES
Mr. Alan Kimichik
Michigan Family Independence
Office of Inspector General
235 S. Grand Ave.
Grand Tower, Suite 1115
Lansing, Michigan 48909
Phone: (517) 335-3899
Fax: (517) 335-6364
Email:  KimichikA@michigan.gov

PRIVATE INDUSTRY & SECURITY
Mr. Gordon W. Kettler
Executive Director
GM Global Security
200 Renaissance Center
Mail Code 482-B39-C22
Detroit, Michigan 48265
Phone: (313) 665-4584
Fax: (313) 665-6692
Email: Gordon.Kettler@GM.com

MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF
CHIEFS OF POLICE
Chief Ervin L. Portis
Jackson Police Department
216 E. Washington
Jackson, Michigan 49201-2389



Phone: (517) 788-4127
Fax: (517) 788-4129
Email: portise@jacksonpolice.com

Chief James Valentine
Lowell Police Department
111 N. Monroe Street
Lowell, Michigan 49331
Phone: (616) 897-7123
Fax: (616) 897-4074
Email:  Jvalentine@ci.lowell.mi.us

Chief William Dwyer
Farmington Hills Police Department
31655 Eleven Mile Road
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48336-1170
Phone: (248) 473-9602
Fax: (248) 473-9631
Email:  wdwyer@ci.Farmington-Hills.mi.us

EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
Mr. Thomas L. Evans
Michigan State Police
714 S. Harrison Road
East Lansing, Michigan 48823
Phone: (517) 336-6493
Fax: (517) 336-6551
Email:  evanst@michigan.gov


